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R A R E  F L O R A  R E P O R T  F O R M

TAXON:  Goodenia nuda      DEFL POPULATION No.:  ______________
 DRF  � Priority Species:  P3 Partial Survey  � Full Survey  � New Population  �
FROM:  Carmel Winton (CW-938-1)   TITLE: ______________ SURVEY DATE:  09 / 06 / 08
REGION:  Pilbara Region DISTRICT:  Fortescue SHIRE: East Pilbara
LOCATION: Marillana – Near the Roy Hill Road and BHPBilliton Newman to Port Hedland  Rail line intersection. _____________ 
_________________________________________________________________________________________Reserve No:  _________
ZONE: 50K  Easting (mE): 729520   Northing (mN):  7502769      Map Used:  __________________________
GPS DATUM:  AGD84 �   GDA94 �   GDA94-Compatible (e.g. WGS84) �   Unknown  � None  �

LAND STATUS: Nature Reserve  � Private  � Gravel Res. MRD  �  Rail Reserve  �
National Park  � Pastoral Lease � Gravel Res. Shire  � Rd. Verge Shire  �

 State Forest  � UCL  �  Other Shire Res.  �  Rd. Verge MRD  �
 Water Reserve  � Other  �  Specify: _____________________    SLK _______ to ________ 
 Landowner/manager present during inspection: �

LANDFORM:  Hilltop  �       Cliff  �  Slope  �  Valley  �    Swamp  �
 Outcrop  � Breakaway  � Low Plain  �   Gully  � Riverbank  �
 Ridge  � Sand Dune  �    Flat  � Drainageline  �    Lake Edge  �
 Firebreak  � Other  � Specify: ____________________________________________________ 

ROCK TYPE: Laterite  �  Granite  � Dolerite   � Limestone  � Other:____ ___________ 
ROCK FORM:    Sheet  �  Boulder  � Fluviatile Gravel �  Concretionary Gravel  �
SOIL TYPE:    Sand �    Loam  � Clay  �       Peat  � Gravel  �
SOIL COLOUR:      Red  �     Brown   � Yellow  �    White  �   Grey  �
SOIL CONDITION: Moist    �  Inundated  � Dry  � Saline � Other:  __________________________ 

VEGETATION CLASSIFICATION (Muir's): Corymbia hamersleyana, Eucalyptus ?victrix and Acacia aneura low woodland over 
Atalaya hemiglauca open shrubland over Austrobryonia pilbarensis and Ipomoea muelleri scattered climbers, *Malvastrum americanum
herbs and *Cenchrus ciliaris and *Cenchrus setiger open tussock grassland. 
ASSOCIATED SPECIES:_______________________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________________________________________
No. of PLANTS: Mature: __<10 plants_  Seedlings: ________  Dead: _______ Actual  �Estimate  � Area Occupied: __________ 
 (Leave blank if unable to observe, or no attempt made to count plants)
REPRODUCTIVE STATE:  Clonal � Flower bud � Flower � Immat. fruit � Fruit � Old Fruit � Vegetative �
POLLINATORS: Native bees  � Honey bees  �  Other insects  � Birds  � Mammals  �
 Other observations: ________________________________________________________________________________________ 
CONDITION OF POPULATION: Healthy  � Moderate  � Poor  � Disturbed  �  Comment: 
______________________________________________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________________________________________
___________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
POTENTIAL THREATS: Firebreaks  � Mining  � Recreation � Roadworks  �  Grazing  �  Weeds  �
 Salinity � Disease  � Prescribed Burning  � Other  � Comment:____________________________________ 
FIRE HISTORY: Not known � Burnt in 19____ Summer  � Autumn  � Winter  � Spring  �
FENCING: Not Required  � Fenced  � Required  � Replace/Repair  �
ROADSIDE MARKERS: Not Required �  Present  � Required  � Replace  � Reposition  �

OTHER COMMENTS (include action taken/required):_______________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
VOUCHER SPECIMEN:    Regional Herb.  � District Herb.  � WA Herb.  � Other  � _______________________
ATTACHED: Map � Mudmap  � Illustration  � Photo  � Field Notes  �
COPY SENT TO: Regional Office  � District Office  � Other  � Specify: __________________________

Signed: Carmel Winton (ecologia Environment) Date: 13th Feb 2009

NOTE: Map or further information may be attached or given on the back of this form. 
Please return completed form to Director General, DEC, Locked Bag 104, BENTLEY DELIVERY CENTRE  WA  6983 

RECORDS: PLEASE FORWARD TO ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER, FLORA, SPECIES AND COMMUNITIES BRANCH 
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R A R E  F L O R A  R E P O R T  F O R M

TAXON:  Goodenia nuda      DEFL POPULATION No.:  ______________
 DRF  � Priority Species:  P3 Partial Survey  � Full Survey  � New Population  �
FROM:  Melissa Hay (MH-938-2)   TITLE: ______________ SURVEY DATE:  12 / 09 / 08
REGION:  Pilbara Region DISTRICT:  Fortescue SHIRE: East Pilbara
LOCATION: Marillana – Near the Roy Hill Road and BHPBilliton Newman to Port Hedland  Rail line intersection. _____________ 
_________________________________________________________________________________________Reserve No:  _________
ZONE: 50K  Easting (mE): 736675   Northing (mN):  7500300      Map Used:  __________________________
GPS DATUM:  AGD84 �   GDA94 �   GDA94-Compatible (e.g. WGS84) �   Unknown  � None  �

LAND STATUS: Nature Reserve  � Private  � Gravel Res. MRD  �  Rail Reserve  �
National Park  � Pastoral Lease � Gravel Res. Shire  � Rd. Verge Shire  �

 State Forest  � UCL  �  Other Shire Res.  �  Rd. Verge MRD  �
 Water Reserve  � Other  �  Specify: _____________________    SLK _______ to ________ 
 Landowner/manager present during inspection: �

LANDFORM:  Hilltop  �       Cliff  �  Slope  �  Valley  �    Swamp  �
 Outcrop  � Breakaway  � Low Plain  �   Gully  � Riverbank  �
 Ridge  � Sand Dune  �    Flat  � Drainageline  �    Lake Edge  �
 Firebreak  � Other  � Specify: ____________________________________________________ 

ROCK TYPE: Laterite  �  Granite  � Dolerite   � Limestone  � Other:____ ___________ 
ROCK FORM:    Sheet  �  Boulder  � Fluviatile Gravel �  Concretionary Gravel  �
SOIL TYPE:    Sand �    Loam  � Clay  �       Peat  � Gravel  �
SOIL COLOUR:      Red  �     Brown   � Yellow  �    White  �   Grey  �
SOIL CONDITION: Moist    �  Inundated  � Dry  � Saline � Other:  __________________________ 

VEGETATION CLASSIFICATION (Muir's): Corymbia hamersleyana, Eucalyptus ?victrix and Acacia aneura low woodland over 
Atalaya hemiglauca open shrubland over Austrobryonia pilbarensis and Ipomoea muelleri scattered climbers, *Malvastrum americanum
herbs and *Cenchrus ciliaris and *Cenchrus setiger open tussock grassland. 
ASSOCIATED SPECIES:_______________________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________________________________________
No. of PLANTS: Mature: __<10 plants_  Seedlings: ________  Dead: _______ Actual  �Estimate  � Area Occupied: __________ 
 (Leave blank if unable to observe, or no attempt made to count plants)
REPRODUCTIVE STATE:  Clonal � Flower bud � Flower � Immat. fruit � Fruit � Old Fruit � Vegetative �
POLLINATORS: Native bees  � Honey bees  �  Other insects  � Birds  � Mammals  �
 Other observations: ________________________________________________________________________________________ 
CONDITION OF POPULATION: Healthy  � Moderate  � Poor  � Disturbed  �  Comment: 
______________________________________________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________________________________________
___________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
POTENTIAL THREATS: Firebreaks  � Mining  � Recreation � Roadworks  �  Grazing  �  Weeds  �
 Salinity � Disease  � Prescribed Burning  � Other  � Comment:____________________________________ 
FIRE HISTORY: Not known � Burnt in 19____ Summer  � Autumn  � Winter  � Spring  �
FENCING: Not Required  � Fenced  � Required  � Replace/Repair  �
ROADSIDE MARKERS: Not Required �  Present  � Required  � Replace  � Reposition  �

OTHER COMMENTS (include action taken/required):_______________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
VOUCHER SPECIMEN:    Regional Herb.  � District Herb.  � WA Herb.  � Other  � _______________________
ATTACHED: Map � Mudmap  � Illustration  � Photo  � Field Notes  �
COPY SENT TO: Regional Office  � District Office  � Other  � Specify: __________________________

Signed: Melissa Hay (ecologia Environment) (MH-938-02) Date: 23rd March 2009

NOTE: Map or further information may be attached or given on the back of this form. 
Please return completed form to Director General, DEC, Locked Bag 104, BENTLEY DELIVERY CENTRE  WA  6983 

RECORDS: PLEASE FORWARD TO ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER, FLORA, SPECIES AND COMMUNITIES BRANCH 
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 A8. Introduced Flora Locations, Descriptions and Photographs 
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Locations of introduced flora species recorded at the Marillana survey area. 

Species Phase Site Easting (mE) Northing
(mN)

No. plants / 
cover (%) 

*Aerva javanica 1 A6 737392 7493100 < 2% 
 A24 731273 7501331 < 2% 
 A47 735382 7499112 < 10 plants 
 A49 736254 7494928 < 2% 
 A76 737567 7492245 < 10 plants 
2 R76 737583 7492257 < 10 plants 

*Argemone ochroleuca subsp.
ochroleuca 2 Opp coll 732476 7498939 < 10 plants 

*Cenchrus ciliaris 1 A1 729103 7505239 > 70% 
 A2 730229 7503733 10 – 30% 
 A3 731995 7501900 30 – 70% 
 A4 732537 7499035 2 – 10% 
 A5 734476 7497191 > 70% 
 A6 737392 7493100 10 – 30% 
 A7 736467 7495866 30 – 70% 
 A8 733679 7495141 10 – 30% 
 A9 726866 7500762 2 – 10% 
 A11 728027 7499782 2 – 10% 
 A15 727243 7504575 30 – 70% 
 A16 729520 7502769 10 – 30% 
 A17 727296 7505798 > 70% 
 A18 728288 7505261 30 – 70% 
 A19 728482 7506031 30 – 70% 
 A20 729978 7503418 > 70% 
 A21 730919 7502630 30 – 70% 
 A22 728662 7501007 10 – 30% 
 A24 731273 7501331 10 – 30% 
 A26 729505 7498978 2 – 10% 
 A27 730709 7498860 < 2% 
 A28 730799 7498102 10 – 30% 
 A29 733534 7496787 < 2% 
 A30 731957 7497731 2 – 10% 
 A31 734360 7496195 10 – 30% 
 A33 733629 7499695 10 – 30% 
 A34 732055 7504106 30 – 70% 
 A35 732154 7503431 10 – 30% 
 A36 732809 7502352 30 – 70% 
 A38 735509 7501121 10 – 30% 
 A39 733933 7501040 30 – 70% 
 A40 736101 7502151 10 – 30% 
 A41 737484 7501609 2 – 10% 
 A42 736954 7500731 < 2% 
 A43 737524 7499296 < 2% 
 A44 736198 7499181 10 – 30% 
 A45 737663 7498365 2 – 10% 
 A46 735525 7500355 10 – 30% 
 A47 735382 7499112 30 – 70% 
1 A48 735721 7498007 30 – 70% 
 A49 736254 7494928 2 – 10% 
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Species Phase Site Easting (mE) Northing
(mN)

No. plants / 
cover (%) 

*Cenchrus ciliaris 1 A50 738027 7502211 < 2% 
  A51 737986 7499203 10 – 30% 

 A52 736517 7493377 2 – 10% 
 A53 732979 7497129 2 – 10% 
 A54 733079 7498193 10 – 30% 
 A55 731815 7499681 30 – 70% 
 A56 730932 7504055 > 70% 
 A57 731339 7503007 10 – 30% 
 A58 734504 7501947 30 – 70% 
 A59 733233 7501852 2 – 10% 
 A60 735673 7496904 30 – 70% 
 A61 734251 7502478 < 2% 
 A62 735861 7502541 2 – 10% 
 A63 732751 7503031 > 70% 
 A64 732900 7504177 < 2% 
 A65 727115 7505519 30 – 70% 
 A66 727800 7504520 2 – 10% 
 A68 728714 7504301 30 – 70% 
 A71 726429 7505985 10 – 30% 
 A73 729307 7500306 2 – 10% 
 A74 738080 7500914 10 – 30% 
 A75 736797 7501445 < 2% 
 A76 737567 7492245 30 – 70% 
 A77 735081 7494023 < 10 plants 
 A82 730014 7500634 2 – 10% 
2 B1 732964 7501099 10 – 30% 
 B2 735088 7499895 2 – 10% 
 B4 737938 7500388 30 – 70% 
 B5 727283 7505373 2 – 10% 
 B6 736675 7500300 < 2% 
 B7 733929 7502307 30 – 70% 
 B8 727845 7504512 < 2% 
 B9 730515 7503067 10 – 30% 
 B9 730515 7503067 10 – 30% 
 B10 728643 7503839 2 – 10% 
 B11 726586 7504841 < 2% 
 B12 728257 7505664 10 – 30% 
 B13 727969 7506100 30 – 70% 
 B14 737663 7494254 10 – 30% 
 B15 737270 7495145 10 – 30% 
 B16 728124 7499745 2 – 10% 
 B17 729201 7500954 2 – 10% 
 B19 727842 7504573 2 – 10% 
 B20 732120 7496923 10 – 30% 
 B21 729405 7503923 30 – 70% 
 B22 728836 7503277 10 – 30% 
 B23 728065 7503607 < 2% 
 B24 730798 7500650 10 – 30% 
 B25 732230 7500574 30 – 70% 
 B26 736436 7495448 30 – 70% 
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Species Phase Site Easting (mE) Northing
(mN)

No. plants / 
cover (%) 

*Cenchrus ciliaris 2 B27 734723 7501124 30 – 70% 
  B28 736948 7502119 10 – 30% 

 B30 733927 7500428 30 – 70% 
 B31 737599 7496274 30 – 70% 
 B32 737897 7496570 10 – 30% 
 B33 737039 7496940 30 – 70% 
 B34 734638 7498014 30 – 70% 
 B35 734172 7499082 30 – 70% 
 B36 735456 7496041 30 – 70% 
 B37 735965 7493452 2 – 10% 
 B38 736183 7494253 2 – 10% 
 B39 735331 7494950 10 – 30% 
 B41 735133 7494482 2 – 10% 
 B43 732991 7496640 < 10 plants 
 B44 730868 7498927 30 – 70% 
 B45 732224 7498565 30 – 70% 
 B47 731626 7498002 < 2% 
 B49 730129 7498107 2 – 10% 
 B50 728896 7499695 < 10 plants 
 B52 728369 7500588 2 – 10% 
 B53 728000 7501299 < 2% 
 B55 726814 7502060 2 – 10% 
 R2 730180 7503835 30 – 70% 
 R3 731987 7501882 30 – 70% 
 R4 732536 7499029 30 – 70% 
 R16 729520 7502757 2 – 10% 
 R18 728291 7505260 10 – 30% 
 R21 730907 7502660 > 70% 
 R37 735013 7502158 10 – 30% 
 R44 736203 7499152 10 – 30% 
 R49 736203 7499152 < 2% 
 R76 737583 7492257 30 – 70% 
 Opp coll 735515 7495337 < 2% 
 Opp coll 733194 7497146 < 2% 
 Opp coll 727393 7503233 < 2% 
 Opp coll 733065 7497555 10 – 30% 
 Opp coll 730573 7502335 10 – 30% 
 Opp coll 732073 7497261 30 – 70% 

*Cenchrus setiger 1 A1 729103 7505239 2 – 10% 
 A2 730229 7503733 > 70% 
 A4 732537 7499035 < 10 plants 
 A5 734476 7497191 > 70% 
 A6 737392 7493100 2 – 10% 
 A7 736467 7495866 30 – 70% 
 A8 733679 7495141 < 10 plants 
 A16 729520 7502769 10 – 30% 
 A18 728288 7505261 30 – 70% 
 A19 728482 7506031 30 – 70% 
 A20 729978 7503418 10 – 30% 
 A22 728662 7501007 < 2% 
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Species Phase Site Easting (mE) Northing
(mN)

No. plants / 
cover (%) 

*Cenchrus setiger 1 A24 731273 7501331 10 – 30% 
  A26 729505 7498978 2 – 10% 

 A28 730799 7498102 2 – 10% 
 A31 734360 7496195 < 2% 
 A33 733629 7499695 10 – 30% 
 A35 732154 7503431 2 – 10% 
 A37 735010 7502135 2 – 10% 
 A38 735509 7501121 2 – 10% 
 A39 733933 7501040 30 – 70% 
 A40 736101 7502151 10 – 30% 
 A44 736198 7499181 < 10 plants 
 A46 735525 7500355 < 2% 
 A47 735382 7499112 2 – 10% 
 A48 735721 7498007 30 – 70% 
 A49 736254 7494928 < 10 plants 
 A52 736517 7493377 < 10 plants 
 A54 733079 7498193 30 – 70% 
 A55 731815 7499681 2 – 10% 
 A56 730932 7504055 30 – 70% 
 A57 731339 7503007 10 – 30% 
 A60 735673 7496904 30 – 70% 
 A68 728714 7504301 10 – 30% 
 A76 737567 7492245 30 – 70% 
2 B1 732964 7501099 10 – 30% 
 B2 735088 7499895 2 – 10% 
 B6 736675 7500300 < 10 plants 
 B10 728643 7503839 2 – 10% 
 B12 728257 7505664 10 – 30% 
 B15 737270 7495145 10 – 30% 
 B22 728836 7503277 10 – 30% 
 B24 730798 7500650 10 – 30% 
 B25 732230 7500574 2 – 10% 
 B26 736436 7495448 10 – 30% 
 B31 737599 7496274 30 – 70% 
 B32 737897 7496570 < 2% 
 B33 737039 7496940 10 – 30% 
 B35 734172 7499082 10 – 30% 
 B36 735456 7496041 30 – 70% 
 B38 736183 7494253 < 2% 
 B39 735331 7494950 10 – 30% 
 B45 732224 7498565 2 – 10% 
 R2 730180 7503835 30 – 70% 
 R3 731987 7501882 < 2% 
 R4 732536 7499029 < 2% 
 R16 729520 7502757 2 – 10% 
 R18 728291 7505260 10 – 30% 
 R21 730907 7502660 < 2% 
 R37 735013 7502158 < 10 plants 
 R49 736203 7499152 < 2% 
 R76 737583 7492257 < 2% 
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Species Phase Site Easting (mE) Northing
(mN)

No. plants / 
cover (%) 

*Cenchrus setiger 2 Opp coll 735515 7495337 < 2% 
  Opp coll 727393 7503233 < 2% 
*Chloris virgata 1 A41 737484 7501609 2 – 10% 

2 R41 737481 7501609 < 2% 
*Datura leichhardtii 1 A16 729520 7502769 < 10 plants 

 Opp coll 734534 7496331 < 10 plants 
2 R16 729520 7502757 < 2% 

*Malvastrum americanum 1 A2 730229 7503733 < 10 plants 
 A16 729520 7502769 30 – 70% 
 A24 731273 7501331 < 2% 
 A37 735010 7502135 < 2% 
 A40 736101 7502151 2 – 10% 
 A41 737484 7501609 2 – 10% 
 A46 735525 7500355 < 2% 
 A51 737986 7499203 2 – 10% 
 A58 734504 7501947 < 2% 
 A74 738080 7500914 < 2% 
2 B1 732964 7501099 2 – 10% 
 B3 736818 7498525 < 10 plants 
 B4 737938 7500388 < 10 plants 
 B12 728257 7505664 < 10 plants 
 B15 737270 7495145 2 – 10% 
 B32 737897 7496570 < 10 plants 
 B33 737039 7496940 < 10 plants 
 B35 734172 7499082 < 2% 
 R2 730180 7503835 < 2% 
 R16 729520 7502757 10 – 30% 
 R18 728291 7505260 < 2% 
 R37 735013 7502158 < 2% 
 R41 737481 7501609 < 2% 
 Opp coll 734266 7498996 < 2% 
 Opp coll 730573 7502335 2 – 10% 
 Opp coll 732476 7498939 2 – 10% 
 Opp coll 734601 7498387 2 – 10% 
 Opp coll 732969 7500212 < 10 plants 
 Opp coll 732989 7500198 < 10 plants 

*Portulaca oleracea 1 A9 726866 7500762 < 2% 
 A11 728027 7499782 < 10 plants 
 A17 727296 7505798 < 10 plants 
 A38 735509 7501121 < 2% 
 A40 736101 7502151 < 2% 
 A41 737484 7501609 < 2% 
 A42 736954 7500731 < 10 plants 
 A44 736198 7499181 < 2% 
 A45 737663 7498365 < 10 plants 
 A50 738027 7502211 < 10 plants 
 A58 734504 7501947 < 2% 
 A59 733233 7501852 < 10 plants 
 A61 734251 7502478 < 10 plants 
 A74 738080 7500914 < 10 plants 
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Species Phase Site Easting (mE) Northing
(mN)

No. plants / 
cover (%) 

*Portulaca oleracea 1 A75 736797 7501445 < 2% 
 2 B11 726586 7504841 < 2% 

 B23 728065 7503607 < 2% 
 R41 737481 7501609 < 10 plants 

*Setaria verticillata 1 A2 730229 7503733 < 2% 
2 R2 730180 7503835 < 2% 

*Vachellia farnesiana 1 A1 729103 7505239 < 10 plants 
 A15 727243 7504575 < 2% 
 A18 728288 7505261 < 2% 
 A19 728482 7506031 < 2% 
 A20 729978 7503418 < 10 plants 
 A21 730919 7502630 < 2% 
 A35 732154 7503431 < 10 plants 
 A37 735010 7502135 < 2% 
 A40 736101 7502151 < 2% 
 A46 735525 7500355 < 10 plants 
 A58 734504 7501947 < 2% 
 A59 733233 7501852 < 10 plants 
 A62 735861 7502541 < 2% 
 A63 732751 7503031 < 10 plants 
 A64 732900 7504177 < 10 plants 
2 B6 736675 7500300 < 10 plants 
 B7 733929 7502307 < 2% 
 B12 728257 7505664 < 2% 
 B13 727969 7506100 < 2% 
 B27 734723 7501124 < 10 plants 
 R18 728291 7505260 < 2% 
 R21 730907 7502660 < 10 plants 
 R37 735013 7502158 < 10 plants 
 Opp coll 730573 7502335 < 2% 
 Opp coll 727181 7507231 2 – 10% 
 Opp coll 732969 7500212 2 – 10% 
 Opp coll 727483 7506860 10 – 30% 

(Note: Zone = 50K, Datum = WGS84, Opp coll = opportunist collection) 



MARILLANA VEGETATION AND FLORA REPORT   

October 2009 Page 115  

*Aerva javanica (Kapok Bush), Amaranthaceae, is an erect, many-branched perennial 
herb, growing to 1.6 m in height.  *Aerva javanica is densely covered in short, branched 
hairs, giving it a greyish appearance.  Its flowers are white and are produced for most of the 
year (FloraBase, 2009).  Native to northern Africa and south west Asia, *Aerva javanica was 
originally introduced to Western Australia to assist with the re-vegetation of degraded 
rangelands, it is now widespread in many types of vegetation from Carnarvon to the 
Kimberley (Hussey et al., 2007).

*Argemone ochroleuca subsp. ochroleuca (Mexican Poppy), Papaveraceae, is an 
annual, herb, 0.3 – 1 m high, with very spiny leaves that produce a yellow latex substance 
when broken.  Its flowers are white, cream and yellow, and are produced from February to 
March and July to November (FloraBase, 2009).  Native to America Argemone ochroleuca 
subsp. ochroleuca is now widespread in coarse sand banks and cobble river beds in arid 
Western Australia as well as pastures in parts of the Avon Valley, and on wasteland in the 
south-west (Hussey et al. 2007). 
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*Cenchrus ciliaris (Buffel Grass), Poaceae, is a tufted, perennial grass growing to 1 m 
high with purplish flowers produced for much of the year (FloraBase, 2009).  Native to Africa 
and India, *Cenchrus ciliaris has been widely planted in pastoral regions of Western Australia 
for cattle fodder and has now become a widespread weed along roadsides, creeklines and 
river edges, and occurs in most vegetation types from Geraldton to the Pilbara (Hussey et
al., 2007).

*Cenchrus setiger (Birdwood Grass), Poaceae, is an erect, tussocky, perennial, grass-like 
herb, growing to 0.5 m high, with a compact, green spike-like inflorescence occurring from 
May to April (FloraBase, 2009).  Native to Africa and India, it was introduced to Australia as a 
fodder plant in pastoral regions and has now become a serious weed of watercourses from 
Geraldton to the Kimberley (Hussey et al., 2007). 
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*Chloris virgata (Feathertop Rhodes Grass / Windmill Grass), Poaceae, is a tufted 
annual, grass-like herb growing 0.23 to 0.45 m high; it occurs on clay and sand (FloraBase, 
2009).  Green-purple flowers are produced in autumn and winter; the inflorescence is 
shorter, softer and less widely branched than other Chloris species.  Native to tropical Africa, 
this species is found on disturbed sites, such as roadsides, throughout the Kimberley, 
Pilbara, Gascoyne and South West regions of Western Australia (Hussey et al., 2007).  
Photograph not available. 

*Datura leichhardtii (Native Thornapple / Leichhardt’s Thornapple), Solanaceae, is a 
stout, annual herb growing 0.2 to 1 m high (FloraBase, 2009).  It has ovate, lobed leaves and 
white flowers are produced from June to October.  Native to Mexico, this species grows on 
alluvium and is often found along creeklines in the Pilbara and Gascoyne (Hussey et al.,
2007).  Photograph not available. 

*Malvastrum americanum (Spiked Malvastrum), Malvaceae, is an erect, hairy, perennial 
herb or shrub growing to between 0.5 and 1.3 m in height (FloraBase, 2009).  Native to 
tropical America, this species is a weed of river and creek margins, wastelands, and many 
arid zone habitats from the Kimberley to the Pilbara and Gascoyne regions of Western 
Australia (Hussey et al., 2007). 
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*Portulaca oleracea (Pigweed / Purslane), Portulacaceae, is a succulent, prostrate to 
decumbent annual herb, growing to 0.2 m high; under water stress this plant becomes 
reddish. Flowers are yellow and occur from April to May (FloraBase, 2009).  Commonly 
found on clay loams, sand and often disturbed sites, *Portulaca oleracea is a widespread 
weed of horticulture, paddocks and gardens, it is considered a native in most of Western 
Australia, but is probably introduced to the South-West (Hussey et al., 2007). 

*Setaria verticillata (Whorled Pigeon Grass), Poaceae, is a loosely tufted annual, grass-
like herb growing to 0.1 to 1.3 m in height.  Its flowers are produced from December to June 
and form dense, cylindrical panicles (FloraBase, 2009). It is a common widespread weed of 
disturbed land, riverine edges and shrublands from the Kimberley to the Pilbara; often found 
on sand, clay and loam (Hussey et al., 2007).  Photograph not available. 

*Vachellia farnesiana (Mimosa Bush), Mimosaceae, is an erect, spreading, thicket-
forming, thorny tree or shrub growing to 4 m in height and has dark grey, rough bark.  The 
leaves of *Vachellia farnesiana are pinnate and it produces yellow flowers from June to 
August (FloraBase, 2009). *Vachellia farnesiana is common in low-lying areas, creek banks 
and disturbed sites.  A South American species, it is now widely distributed throughout 
Western Australia (Hussey et al., 2007).
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